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The statement of the problem. In a rapidly changing market environment, the process of evaluating the competitiveness of enterprises becomes an independent piece of analytical work. The results can be used as an information base when making management decisions on strategic issues in the planning of innovation, technology and product policy as well as in shaping the competitiveness of enterprise management mechanism, determining reserves of competitiveness and strengthening of competitive position on a particular market[2]. 
For timely identification of priorities, the development of an effective strategy that will most respond to trends in the market situation and use the strengths of the company, any company should always perform ongoing monitoring and analysis of competitive market where it operates. As the process of identifying the strong and weak points of local businesses such analysis provides a perfect opportunity to develop the activity of an enterprise, to find its hidden potential[5]. 
Evaluation of the competitiveness of enterprises is also the procedure most in demand at international trade and the foreign markets. But within the internal market, with increasing globalization, companies are exposed to foreign competition. In this regard, the requirements for assessment procedures and the competitiveness of enterprises in general as well as systematization of competitive advantage are increasing[1]. 
The analysis of recent research and publications. The following works of foreign scientists and economists (F. Kotler, M. Porter, V.K. Hall, T. Copeland, K. Hessiha, A. A. Thompson, I. Ansoff, H. Assel) and local researchers (G. L. Azoyeva, R. A. Fathutdynova V. I Gerasymchuk, I. L. Reshetnikov, E. M. Azaryan, A. E. Voronkov, Y. F. Yaroshenko, M. I. Knish, J. Rubin, A. Yudanov and others) concerning the creation of competitive advantages and their organizion are dedicated to the problem. 
Unsolved aspects of the problem. The analysis of the existing material on the problems of systematization of the competitive advantages of enterprises showed that the theoretical development of many aspects of the problem is fragmented and dispersed. There is no comprehensive understanding of the practical systematization of competitive advantages in the wholesale trade companies and, as a result, there is a need for such generalization. Taking into account the different approaches and the way they are combined, the results will enable a more comprehensive analysis on the example of METRO / Makro Cash & Carry[7]. 

Formulation of objectives and targets of the paper. 
The purpose of this research is to study the system of theoretical and methodological approaches and principles of the classification of competitive advantage with regard to the trends in today's economy, to define and analise the systematization of competitive advantage of METRO / Makro Cash & Carry by constructing a matrix of competitive map of the market. 
The object of the research is the process of formulation and implementation of competitive benefits of the company METRO / Makro Cash & Carry in a retrospective context. 
The subject of the study is a set of theoretical, methodological and practical aspects of the formation and implementation of competitive advantage in the crisis conditions. 
Scientific research hypothesis is based on the assumption that the study of the theoretical foundations of the formation and realization of competitive advantages in the retrospective aspect will allow the company METRO / Makro Cash & Carry to adapt as much as possible to the modern conditions and consider the challenges of the modern economy that are both threaten and preferences. 
The main material. To analyze the behavior of the company METRO / Makro Cash & Carry on the market,  to set strategic objectives of marketing goods and services, it is advisable to develop a marketing plan, to build a matrix of competitive map of the market. Matrix is a classification of competitors according to the occupied position in the market which is used to determine the status of the competition and systematization of competitive advantage. It allows one to correctly determine the relative balance of power in the market and identify marketing problems of the company, to establish current and future competitors, outline guidelines for choosing a competitive strategy 
The financial situation of the competitors and associated distribution of the market shares can identify a number of standard provisions on the market: the market leader, with maximum amount of shares, an outsider occupying the most modest position, and some minor groups. 
Shopping centers METRO open exclusively to business customers, i.e. for legal entities and individual entrepreneurs "METRO Cash & Carry Ukraine" is a part of the METRO GROUP - one of the largest international trading companies. In 2012, the sales of METRO GROUP amounted to 67 billion euros. In 2200 company's stores in 32 countries over 280 000 people are employed. The structure of METRO GROUP sales divisions is as follows: METRO / Makro Cash & Carry - the international leader in wholesale, hypermarkets Real, Media Market and Saturn - European home appliances market leader and Galeria Kaufhof department stores. 
The main competitors of "Metro Cash & Carry" in the market segment is "Ashan Hypermarket Ukraine" (Competitor number 1) and "Fozzy Group" (Competitor number 2). The means of competition among existing commercial enterprises is the level of service, range of products, prices. 
Let us analyze the strategic position of goods being implemented by LLC "Metro Cash & Carry", using a matrix of "General Electric - McKinsey." 
The analysis will be carried out in terms of various product groups. 
This matrix has a 3x3 measurability. On the X-axis the competitive position of the company is represented, and on the Y-axis - the degree of attractiveness of the strategic areas of management. 
For the calculation and construction of this matrix we used the method of expert estimations. The experts were the specialists of "Metro Cash & Carry." Tables 1 and 2 present background information about market ratings and the competitive position of the company.
Table 1 
Expert assessments of market attractiveness of "Metro Cash & Carry" 
	Characteristics of attractiveness
	Weight
	Target markets of the company

	
	
	Food
	Industrial Goods

	The size and growth rate of the market
	0,2
	8
	8

	Quality of the market
	0,1
	7
	8

	The competitive situation
	0,4
	9
	7

	The influence of the environment
	0,3
	6
	8



Table 2 
Expert assessments of the competitive position of "Metro Cash & Carry" in key target markets 
	Characteristics of attractiveness
	Weight
	Target markets of the company

	
	
	Food
	Industrial Goods

	The relative market position
	0,2
	7
	7

	The relative production capacity
	0,25
	6
	6

	The relative potential of NI
	0,35
	6
	8

	Relative potential of staff 
	0,2
	6
	8





Table 3 
Assessment of market attractiveness and competitive position of "Metro Cash & Carry" 
	
	Food
	Industrial Goods

	The attractiveness of the market
	7,7
	7,6

	Competitive position
	6,2
	7,3



It becomes clear that the markets of the LLC "Metro Cash & Carry," and the market of food and industrial products market in particular is attractive for development. 
Thus, basing on the results, the group "food" is holding a leading position, that's why they need to increase sales. 
While implementing the strategy, basic requirements relating to the strategic management of technology should be completed by"Metro Cash & Carry" as well as by any other entity.








The attractiveness of the strategic zone of the management
High
Medium
Low
The competitive position of the firm
Low
Medium
High
Industrial gods
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
7,6; 7,3
Food
7,7; 6,2












The 

Pict. 1. Matrix "General Electric» - McKinsey for «Metro Cash and Carry" 
LLC "Metro Cash & Carry" - a company with a strong and competitive position, which is improving; the closest competitor is the company of "Ashan Hypermarket Ukraine" (Competitor number 1), which also is holding the position 6 in matrix formation CDF (while choosing the competitive strategy the company needs to focus primarily on this competitor as the strongest). Competitor number 2, "Fozzy Group", is located in the middle, indicating its weak but competitive position that is improving. If compared with competitor number 2 "Metro Cash & Carry" has a clear competitive advantage in pricing policy at a high level of product quality.
Table 4 
Matrix formation of competitive maps of food market 
	        Market share



The growth rate 


	
	
Market leaders
	
Company with a strong competitive position 

	
Company with a weak competitive position
	
Enterprise - outsider

	
	
	1
	2
	3
	4

	Company with rapidly improving competitive position
	

1
		
1
	"Metro Cash & Carry"
5
	

9
	

13

	Competitive position of the company, which is improving
	
2
	
2
	
6
"Ashan Hypermarket Ukraine"
	
10
"Fozzy Group"
	
14

	Competitive position of the company, which is  worsening 

	
3
	
3
	
7
	
11

	
15

	Company with rapidly deteriorating competitive position
	

4
	

4
	

8
	

12
	

16



An important factor that affects the economic security of "Metro Cash & Carry" is the dependence on the intensity of cooperative relations of the firm with suppliers of various kinds of resources. This is about the dependency of the firm on the stability of supplies of all the necessary resources both in terms of quality of the resources supplied and the completeness and timeliness of deliveries.


Table 5 
The assessment of the Marketing of Ltd. "Metro Cash & Carry" 
	Number
	Indicator
	Weight indicator
	Standard Enterprise value
	Rating г

	1
	The volume of supply to the domestic market, thousands, uah
	0,2
	4167,2
	3065,4
	0,15

	2
	Export site , thousands, uah
	0,1
	453
	0
	0

	3
	Financing advertising,% of total cost of enterprise, thousands, uah
	0,1
	30
	22,5
	0,08

	4
	Corporate Identity (developed areas)
	0,1
	3
	3
	0,1

	5
	Price, thousands, uah
	0,1
	58,6
	45,75
	0,08

	6
	Innovative activity, thousands, uah
	0,2
	154,3
	70,9
	0,09

	7
	The cost of sales per unit of product, thousands, uah.
	0,05
	24,7
	20,6
	0,04

	8
	Channels of sales units
	0,05
	7
	11
	0,08

	9
	Volume of successfully implemented agreements with customers 
	0,05
	2457
	3698
	0,08

	10
	The level of compliance with contract terms with customers (fines, thousands, uah)
	0,05
	15,9
	0
	0

	The amount of sites
	1
	х
	х
	0,7



The development of  strategies for Ltd "Metro Cash & Carry" is carried out in three stages: the collection of background information, strategic analysis, strategy formation. 
In carrying out these steps, the following measures are taken: the evaluation of the costs of product, the refinement of the financial goals of the company, the identifying of potential competitors of "Metro Cash & Carry", the financial analysis of the company, market segment analysis, competition analysis of the company on a particular market, the impact of the assessment measures government regulation on pricing, determination of the final price strategy. 
The position of "Metro Cash and Carry" the target market can be represented in Table .6 
The position of the enterprise in terms of prospects has been determined by a survey of existing customers. The desired position of the company in the future, that is, increased market share, established in the strategic plan of the company and in the plan for the 2014-2015s of the food market analysis showed that the main competitors of "Metro Cash & Carry" is "Ashan Hypermarket Ukraine" , Ltd "Fozzy Group".
Table 6 
The position of "Metro Cash and Carry" on the target market 
	Index
	Character of the Index

	1. The company position in terms of potential customers 
	Strong

	2. The desirable placement of the company in the future 
	Increase in the share market 

	3. Which competitors need to surpass "Auchan Hypermarket Ukraine" LLC "Fozzy Group"
	Ltd "Ashan Hypermarket Ukraine" Ltd "Fozzy Group" 

	4. Has the company sufficient resources for the maintenance of the desired position in the market 
	The presence of a significant amount of assets makes it possible to implement costly projects that do not exceed 500 thousand uah.



Conclusions and recommendations for further research 
Thus, the position on the chosen market is stable, which is caused by the presence of significant competitive advantages of "Metro Cash & Carry." So, one could argue that the vast majority of external factors positively affects the activity of "Metro Cash & Carry." Ltd"Metro Cash & Carry" is really going to attract potential customers and expand the scope of activities, strengthening its competitive position. By means of competition among existing commercial enterprises, the study of the level of service, range of products and prices. 
The main factors of the formation of competitive advantage are a commercial and innovative activity of "Metro Cash & Carry" in production and management processes. 
Thus, competitive advantage can be defined as high competence of the company of "Metro Cash & Carry" in the sphere of trade, which gives the best opportunity to overcome the competitors, to attract consumers and to save its image.
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